Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Notice of Grant of Security Interest

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| Bianchi International | 05/25/2006     |

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:             | Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent |  |
|-------------------|--|--|
| Street Address:   | 201 South College Street                                     |  |
| Internal Address: | CP-8   |  |
| City:             | Charlotte  |  |
| State/Country:    | NORTH CAROLINA   |  |
| Postal Code:      | 28288  |  |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6948644 |
| Patent Number: | 6769586 |
| Patent Number: | 6769582 |
| Patent Number: | 6588639 |
| Patent Number: | 6547118 |
| Patent Number: | 6154935 |
| Patent Number: | 6085951 |
| Patent Number: | D426700 |
| Patent Number: | D424474 |
| Patent Number: | 5875944 |
| Patent Number: | 5816457 |
| Patent Number: | 5810221 |
| Patent Number: | 5687891 |
| Patent Number: | 5632426 |
|                | DATENT  |

PATENT REEL: 018463 FRAME: 0797

500173242

| Patent Number:      | D375622  |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 5564612  |
| Patent Number:      | D373242  |
| Patent Number:      | 5361955  |
| Patent Number:      | 5351868  |
| Patent Number:      | 5246153  |
| Patent Number:      | 5240159  |
| Patent Number:      | 5228609  |
| Patent Number:      | 5129562  |
| Patent Number:      | 5033663  |
| Application Number: | 10917111 |
| Application Number: | 11150452 |
| Application Number: | 60729045 |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)416-8339

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919 286-8049

Email: PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 512485.1478NPBIANCHI41EAR |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Ellen A. Rubel            |

# Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-P Bianchi#page1.tif source=NGSI-P Bianchi#page2.tif source=NGSI-P Bianchi#page3.tif source=NGSI-P Bianchi#page4.tif

#### NOTICE

**OF** 

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **PATENTS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of May 25, 2006 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents, patent applications and patent licenses shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders:

# **PATENTS**

Description of

Patent No.

Patent

Date of Patent

See Schedule 1 attached hereto.

#### PATENT APPLICATIONS

Description of Patent

**Applied For** 

Date of Patent Application

See Schedule 1 attached hereto.

Patent Application No.

CHAR1\884638v1

acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents, patent applications and patent licenses (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

BIANCHI INTERNATIONAL,

a California corporation

Name: Philip Baratelli Title: Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: James Zilisch Title: Managing Director

acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents, patent applications and patent licenses (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

BIANCHI INTERNATIONAL, a California corporation

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Philip Baratelli Title: Vice President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: James Zilisch

Title: Managing Director

# Schedule 1

# Bianchi International (California Corporation)

# U.S. Patents

# **Issued Patents**

| Description  | Patent No. | Issued   |
|--|------------|----------|
| MOVABLE WELT HOLSTER                                   | 6948644    | 09/27/05 |
| ERGONOMIC DUTY BELT AND HOLSTER BELT LOOP ASSEMBLY     | 6769586    | 08/03/04 |
| SECONDARY VERTICAL LATCHING LEVER AND SECONDARY        | 6769582    | 08/03/04 |
| MOLDED HOLSTER BELT LOOP ASSEMBLY WITH SHELF           | 6588639    | 07/08/03 |
| TACTICAL RIG FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT AND MILITARY USE,     | 6547118    | 04/15/03 |
| QUICK RELEASE BUCKLE FOR USE ON BACKPACKS AND THE LIKE | 6154935    | 12/05/00 |
| SECONDARY LATCHING DEVICE FOR HOLSTERS                 | 6085951    | 07/11/00 |
| EXTERNAL FRAME FOR BACKPACK                            | D426700    | 06/20/00 |
| QUICK RELEASE BUCKLE                                   | D424474    | 05/09/00 |
| PADDLE HOLSTERS FOR HANDGUNS AND OTHER WAISTBAND       | 5875944    | 03/02/99 |
| HYDRATION SYSTEM                                       | 5816457    | 10/06/98 |
| HANDGUN HOLSTER HAVING A TRIGGER GUARD RETAINER LATCH  | 5810221    | 09/22/98 |
| UNIVERSAL SEMI AUTOMATIC HANDGUN HOLSTER               | 5687891    | 11/18/97 |
| HOLSTER WITH IMPROVED BELT LOOP LOCK AND BROADLY       | 5632426    | 05/27/97 |
| BACKPACK WITH STRAPPING SYSTEM                         | D375622    | 11/19/96 |
| MODULAR BACKPACK                                       | 5564612    | 10/15/96 |
| HOLSTER FOR AN AUTOMATIC PISTOL                        | D373242    | 09/03/96 |
| MODULAR BACKPACK                                       | 5361955    | 11/08/94 |
| MOLDED LAMINATED POUCH                                 | 5351868    | 10/04/94 |
| AMBIDEXTROUS SHOULDER HOLSTER                          | 5246153    | 09/21/93 |
| SHOULDER HARNESS FOR BACKPACK                          | 5240159    | 08/31/93 |
| FANNYPACK INCLUDING AN IMPROVED CONFORMAL WAISTBAND    | 5228609    | 07/20/93 |
| TRIGGER GUARD RETAINER                                 | 5129562    | 07/14/92 |
| MILITARY HOLSTER WITH INTERCHANGEABLE WELT             | 5033663    | 07/23/91 |

# **Pending Applications**

| <b>Description</b>                                     | Appl. No.   | Filing Date |
|--|-------------|-------------|
| BACKPACK HAVING FRAMESHEET ASSEMBLY                    | 10917111    | 08/12/04    |
| BACKPACK HAVING DISTRIBUTED-LOAD SHOULDER STRAP SYSTEM | 11150452    |             |
| PVA – MIILTARY TYPE HOLSTER WITH LIGHT OPTION          | 60729045(P) |             |

TRI1\627710v3

**RECORDED: 11/02/2006**